THE COURTS

Title 255—LOCAL COURT RULES

FRANKLIN AND FULTON COUNTIES

Chapter 1, Scope of Rules, Construction and Definitions, Local Rules; Part A, Business of the Courts; Miscellaneous Doc. CP-28-AD-1-2008

March 24, 2008, in accordance with Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 116 regarding the general supervisory powers of the President Judge,

The Court Hereby promulgates Local Rule of Court No. 120 as follows:

CHAPTER 1. SCOPE OF RULES, CONSTRUCTION AND DEFINITIONS, LOCAL RULES

PART A. BUSINESS OF THE COURTS

§ 120. Franklin County Jail Courtroom Facilities.

Pursuant to the authority granted by Part II, Article C, Chapter 9, Section 913 of the *Judicial Code* (42 Pa.C.S.A 913) relating to "Seats of the courts" the President Judge of the 39th Judicial District in accordance with the general supervisory powers of the President Judge provided in Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 116 hereby directs and authorizes regular sessions of the Court of Common Pleas for the 39th Judicial District—Franklin and Fulton Counties to be held at the Courtroom Facilities of the Franklin County Jail located at 1804 Opportunity Avenue, Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 17201.

The Court Administrator of the 39th Judicial District will maintain and be responsible for scheduling and providing notice of any court proceedings held at this location as authorized by the Court.

Inquiries concerning the schedule for sessions to be held at this location may be made to the Court Administrator for the 39th Judicial District at the Franklin County Courthouse, 157 Lincoln Way East, Chambersburg, PA 17201 or at (717) 261-3848.

Public access will be granted in accordance with the law for all proceedings held at this location.

It Is Further Ordered that the Court Administrator, in accordance with Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 105(C) will cause the Rule to be distributed to the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and further directs the Court Administrator to comply with all terms and conditions of Rule 105.

This Rule shall be effective no sooner than thirty (30) days after publication of the Rule in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The Court Further directs the Court Administrator of the 39th Judicial District to publish Notice of the issuance of this Order one time in the Franklin County Legal Journal and the following newspapers of general circulation: Public Opinion, Waynesboro Record Herald and the Fulton County News.

By the Court

JOHN R. WALKER, President Judge

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 08-620. Filed for public inspection April 4, 2008, 9:00 a.m.]